From: Prince. Nancy

To: Randall Ferguson

Cc: Axelson, John; Scan, OGCC

Subject: RE: Sughroue 41-22 No Further Action Request
Date: Monday, November 29, 2010 7:39:44 AM
Randall,

Based on the information submitted, COGCC requires no further action at this time in regard to the
release at the subject location. The release (SPILL #1631580) has been changed to closed status in
the Colorado Oil & Gas Information System. Please retain a copy of this email as verification of
COGCC concurrence with the closure request.

Please give me a call if you need any additional information.
Thanks,

Nancy Prince for

John Axelson, P.G.

Environmental Protection Specialist, Northeast Region
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission

Phone: 303-637-7178

Cell: 303-877-9964

Fax:  303-637-7179

From: Randall Ferguson [mailto:rferguson@petd.com]
Sent: Wed 11/17/2010 3:50 PM

To: Axelson, John; Prince, Nancy

Cc: John Nussbaumer; Tony Cooper

Subject: Sughroue 41-22 No Further Action Request

John / Nancy:

As you can see below, a Form 19 and supporting documentation was submitted on 12/7/09 for the
subject site located in the NENE Section 33 — T6N — R64W. Approx. 120 cubic yards were removed
for offsite disposal. Lab results of confirmation soil samples showed compliance with Table 910-1
Concentration Levels.

A recent check of COGIS indicates that this spill has not been closed by the COGCC. Could you
please review at your earliest convenience for PDC’s No Further Action request. If there is any

additional information that needs to be submitted, please inform accordingly.

Regards,
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Randall H. Ferguson
Environmental Supervisor
PDC Energy

1775 Sherman St., Ste. 3000
Denver, CO 80203

rferguson@petd.com
Main: (303)860-5800
Office: (303)831-3904
Cell: (303)570-8575

This email, including attachments, may include confidential and/or proprietary information, and may be used only by the person or
entity to which it is addressed. Please do not read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. If
you received this communication in error, please permanently delete and call (800) 624-3821 immediately and ask to speak to the
sender of this communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail that you have received this message in error.

From: Tony Cooper

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 2:44 PM

To: Axelson, John

Cc: Asher Weinberg; Randall Ferguson; David Hubbs
Subject: FW: New Releases PDC

John, as a follow up to the phone message | left for you today, | wanted to notify you that we have
encountered ground water on the Reider #1 project. We have retained LTE to develop a site
evaluation and remediation workplan.

Thanks,

Tony Cooper

EH&S Coordinator

Petroleum Development Corporation
3801 Carson Av.

Evans, Co 80620

970-534-1221

From: Tony Cooper
Sent: Monday, December 07, 2009 8:57 AM



To: Axelson, John
Cc: Jason Miller; Randall Ferguson; David Hubbs; Henry O'Jida
Subject: New Releases PDC

New Release Notifications

Sughroue 41-33 - NENE 33 6N 64W... 05-123-14261... Weld - | would like to notify you of a
historical release of an unknown quantity at the Sughroue 41-33 facility. The release was
estimated at 10-15 bbls of produced water and condensate around a concrete vault area. We
discovered the contamination while replacing the concrete vault with a new fiberglass pit. 120 cu
yds of contaminated soil was taken to North Weld Waste Management Facility. 5 confirmation soil
samples were taken and results confirmed all samples were below COGCC standards for GRO-DRO
and BTEX. No surface or ground water was impacted. | have attached a form 19 and supporting
documentation on the project for your review. PDC is requesting no further action status be
granted for this site.

Reider #1 - NESE 5 4N 67W... 05-123-10970... Weld - | would like to notify you of a
historical release at the Reider #1 facility. The release is of an unknown quantity of produced
water and condensate around a concrete vault area. We discovered the contamination while
performing production pit closure operations after a P&A procedure on the well. We currently
have 180 cu yds of contaminated soil removed to North Weld Waste Management Facility. No
surface or ground water has been impacted. We are still working to clean up the remaining soils in
the vault area. | have attached a topographic map of the site for your review. If you approve, and
providing we do not encounter ground water, | will wait until we have lab results back from the
confirmation soil sampling before submitting the required Form 19.

Project Update- Green 11-24 - NWNW 24 7N 65W..... 05-123-22851
Confirmation soil samples were taken last week. Result will be available from Origins Lab on
Wednesday. Assuming the site is clean | will forward all final documentation to you at that time.

Respectfully,

Tony Cooper

EH&S Coordinator

Petroleum Development Corporation
3801 Carson Av.

Evans, Co 80620

970-534-1221



